
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 January 2026 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 14 January 2026 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Long (Chair) 

 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Johns 

 

Councillor Law 

Councillor Spacagna (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Stevens 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 4 December 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chair decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Annual Review of the Events Strategy as aligned with 

Destination Management Plan 
(Pages 11 - 24) 

 To consider the submitted report on the above. 
 

6.   Torbay Economic Development Company - Closure and re-
integration into Torbay Council 

(Pages 25 - 38) 

 To review the closure of the Torbay Economic Development 
Company and integration into Torbay Council. 
 

7.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2026/2027 - Report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 

(To Follow) 

 To agree the final report of the Priorities and Resources Review 
2026/2027 on the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2026/2027. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

4 December 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Long (Chair) 

 

Councillors Cowell, George Darling, Fellows, Foster, Johns, Law, Spacagna (Vice-Chair), 
Stevens and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings, Barbara Lewis (virtually), Chris Lewis, 

David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas (virtually) 
 

 
38. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from the Cabinet Member for Adult and 
Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities, Councillor Tranter, who was 
represented by the Leader of the Council, Councillor David Thomas. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor George Darling in 
place of Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 29 October and 5 November 2025 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

41. Brixham Town Centre Place Vision and Torbay Vision  
 
The Cabinet Member for Place Development and Economic Growth – Councillor Chris 
Lewis outlined the submitted Brixham Town Centre Place Vision and overarching 
Torbay Vision and responded to questions together with the Director of Regeneration 
and Place Delivery – David Carter.  The purpose of the documents was to attract 
external investment in Brixham and Torbay. 
 
Beth Huntley, member of the public made oral representations in respect of 
sustainable cycling provision within the Torbay Vision document. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 4 December 2025 
 

 

The Mayor of Brixham Town Council, Councillor Nicholls made oral representations in 
respect of the Brixham Town Centre Place Vision and questioned if the Brixham 
document should clarify that it seeks external investment rather than Council delivery. 
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 

 What was the purpose of the Vision documents?  

 Why does the Brixham Vision include completed projects like South Quay? 

 How will language be adapted to reflect Brixham’s identity? 

 How will the document capture diversity across Torbay? 
 
The following responses were received: 
 

 The purpose of the documents was a regeneration vision to attract external 
investment, rather than being a delivery plan.  

 The Brixham Vision document was a living tool for events such as UK Real 
E
[...]
ber 2025 
 

 

 
42. Update on capital investment to implement the Play Park Improvement Strategy  

 
The Cabinet Member for Pride in Place, Transport and Parking – Councillor Billings 
and the Managing Director of SWISCo – Matt Reeks presented the submitted report 
which provided an update on the Play Park Improvement Strategy and responded to 
questions.  The report set out the progress made to date including the consultation 
and engagement.  The report proposed a focus on capital investment using the £500k 
for essential safety works whilst developing Masterplans for each park, with 
prioritisation given to destination play parks. 
 
Margaret Forbes Hamilton, Tormohun Community Partnership and Chair of Torbay 
Greenspace Forum made oral representations in respect of the engagement carried 
out to date and the importance of some of the smaller play parks to the local 
community. 
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 

 What was the timeframe for developing the Masterplans?  

 How and who will conduct the consultation and engagement?  

 How do we prioritise sites for early consultation? 

 How were destination play parks decided?  

 Was the small consultation sample representative of Torbay’s children across 
all areas?  

 Which voluntary groups were engaged? 

 How would different funding streams (Ward funds, donations, Community 
Infrastructure (CIL)) be tied together?  

 How will local schools be involved in consultation? 

 Why was engagement limited in deprived wards like Tormohun?  

 Why were some parks being decommissioned without replacements? 

 What was a cableway? 

 Could funding be used for bins and benches in parks? 

 When will the Council hear about the Lottery Funding? 

 Will skateparks be included in later phases? 

 What was being done to access £18m government funding? 
 
The following responses were received: 
 

 There was an aim to complete the Masterplans by Easter for high-priority sites.  

 SWISCo staff w
[...]
nowledged that this is work on play improvement which will be further 
developed into a Strategy and used to inform Masterplans; and 

 
5. to provide a written list of which groups have been engaged to date. 
 

43. Operation Brighter Bay and Town Centres  
 
The Leader of the Council – Councillor David Thomas, the Cabinet Member for Pride 
in Place, Transport and Parking – Councillor Billings, the Managing Director of 
SWISCo – Matt Reeks and the Strategic Lead for Community Protection – David 
Parsons, presented the submitted annual report which provided an update on 
Operation Town Centres and Operation Brighter Bay and responded to questions.  It 
was agreed that a video on Operation Town Centres would be circulated to 
Councillors following the meeting. 
 
Margaret Forbes Hamilton, Tormohun Community Partnership and Chair of Torbay 
Greenspace Forum made oral representations in respect of the weed spraying, 
recycling rates and the moving to standard timing all year round for gardening from 
longer hours in the summer and reduced hours in the winter. 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 4 December 2025 
 

 

Members raised the following questions: 
 

 Why were residential areas neglected for weed spraying with focus being put 
on tourist and larger footfall areas?  

 How would leaf clearance prevent flooding? 

 What was being done about faded double-yellow lines?  

 Could Members have a schedule for line painting? 

 When would the fleet replacement schedule be shared? 

 What support was given to people whose tents were removed? 

 What support was given to veterans living who were rough sleeping? 

 Has crime and antisocial behaviour increased in other areas since PSPOs? 

 Do we have full Town Centre Officer coverage? 

 Could the Council clean rubbish from Brixham Harbour at low tide? 
 
The following responses were received: 
 

 SWISCo would address weed spraying in residential areas progressively; new 
equipment was in place and scheduling was planned for next year.  

 Two gully tanking crews were working with the sweepers to clear leaves from 
gullies to prevent flooding.  

 37km of line painting has been covered; it was agreed that a quarterly schedule 
would be shared with Ward Councillors.  

 The fleet replacement schedule would be shared with Members; the Council 
had approved capital investment recently for replacements.  

 The process for tent removal includes outreach, welfare checks, storage of 
belongings, and signposting to relevant support services, including support for 
veterans.  

 It was noted that shoplifting had increased slightly; PSPOs focus on alcohol 
and antisocial behaviour, shoplifting was monitored with the Police.  Members 
were advised of UK Partners Against Crime System (UKPAC) which provided a 
mechanism to report crime and incidences which were then collated and used 
by the Police – more information can be found at uk-pac.com. 

 All Town Centre Officers were in place and provided full coverage including key 
dates such as New Year’s Eve.  

 A second patrol vessel had been deployed by the Harbour Authority to help 
clean the Brixham Inner Harbour area; belly bins were also helping to reduce 
street litter entering harbour from the streets.  

 Information on weed spraying would be provided to Members; prioritisation was 
based on high footfall areas.  

 Recycling rates were based on residential waste only; staffing changes had not 
reduced capacity. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Director of Pride in Place be requested: 
 
1 that Ward Councillors be provided with details of the quarterly schedule for line 

painting in their Wards, and those that have been completed; 
 

Page 7

https://uk-pac.com/


Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 4 December 2025 
 

 

2. that all Members receive a copy of the fleet replacement schedule, including 
the SWISCo capital programme; 

 
3. that future reports include what weed work had been done as a comparison 

over the last five years; and 
 
4. to provide all Members with a dashboard of residential delivery for grass cutting 

and weed spraying; 
 
That the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested: 
 
5. to provide details of those people who have had tents removed and moved into 

accommodation; and 
 
6. to provide a written response on the number of veterans sleeping rough who 

have been supported and where they have been signposted to. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Page 8



   

 

 

Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  14 January 2026 

Wards affected:  All wards 

Report Title:  Annual Review of the Events Strategy as aligned with Destination Management 

Plan 

When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Jackie Thomas, Cabinet Member for Tourism, 

Culture & Events and Corporate Services. Email Jackie.Thomas@torbay.gov.uk  

Director Contact Details: Alan Denby, Director Pride in Place.  Email Alan.Denby@torbay.gov.uk   

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To review the delivery of the Torbay Council English Riviera (Outdoor) Events Strategy 

2021 – 2027 and English Riviera Destination Management Plan 2022 – 2030 to ensure that 

delivery of the Strategy and Plan remain achievable, arising from Events, Culture and 

Tourism Review. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1. The proposals in this report help us to deliver our vision of a healthy, happy, and 

prosperous Torbay by the Events Team providing and supporting a range of events year-

round for the benefit and wellbeing of residents in accordance with the updated Events 

Strategy and supporting the Destination Management Plan in attracting day and staying 

visitors to the area. 

2.2. The reasons for the proposal, and need for the decision are to ensure that the Events Team 

is fulfilling the requirements set out in the Events Strategy and the requirements set out by 

the Overview and Scrutiny Board Task and Finish Group at the end of 2024, and that this is 

in line with the Destination Management Plan. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1. That Overview and Scrutiny Board considers this report and makes any recommendation it 

considers appropriate to Cabinet. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Jackie.Thomas@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Alan.Denby@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1:  English Riviera (outdoor) Events Strategy 2021 – 2027 updated May 2024 

Appendix 2:  Progress matrix for English Riviera (outdoor) Events Strategy 2021 – 2027 updated 

December 2025. 

Appendix 3: Destination Management Plan Matrix Growth Theme 4 Culture and Events 

5. Background Documents  

 The Destination Management Plan can be found here: English Riviera Destination 

Management Plan - Torbay Council 

The Destination Management Plan is currently under review ahead of a new iteration 

scheduled to be developed and presented to cabinet on 14 July 2026. 

  

Page 10

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/economic-regeneration/dmp/
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/economic-regeneration/dmp/


 

 

Supporting Information 

6. Introduction 

6.1. The English Riviera (outdoor) Events Strategy has been in place since 2021 and runs until 

2027 however it was updated in May 2024 as a result of recommendations to Cabinet and 

the Overview and Scrutiny Board following a Task and Finish Group enquiry at the end of 

2024. 

6.2. The Events Team element of Culture and Events was increased to 3.6FTE in May 2024 

following the 2024/25 budget setting process, and a further 1 FTE joined the team at the 

start of September 2025. It’s anticipated that this level of personnel will just about allow for 

the management of the existing workload with some limited time available for growth of 

certain elements such as income generation to meet the income target.  Income streams, 

such as commercial events on council land, will continue to be a focus for the 
[...]
ation) 

The team acknowledges that 

significant numbers of local 

residents are in the 10% most 

deprived in the UK (according 

to the 2019 indices of multiple 

deprivation. 

The team ensures there is a good mix of 

free entry events in the area and also 

encourages promoters of paid for events 

to provide discounted or free access to 

certain sectors of the community. 

Review for all key 

events within our 

control. Advise new 

events 

current 

Public Health impacts 

(Including impacts on 

the general health of 

the population of 

Torbay) 

The team work closely with 

public health due to events 

pulling large crowds together. 

The team worked with Public Health 

following the pandemic to ensure 

safeguards against the covid virus were 

in place at events. Also at the recent 

airshow significant additional measures 

were put in place to safeguard against 

secondary spread of the crypto virus by 

visitors to the event from Brixham. 

Regular communication 

with the Public Health 

team. 

current 

Human Rights impacts      

Child Friendly  Torbay Council is a Child 

Friendly Council, and all staff 

and Councillors are Corporate 

Parents and have a 

responsibility towards cared 

The events team works with the CYP 

teams to support looked after children at 

key events, and offers some form of 

unique opportunity.   

Continue to review and 

advise new events 

current 

P
age 19



 

 

for and care experienced 

children and young people. 

P
age 20



   

 

15. Cumulative Council Impact 

15.1. None. 

16. Cumulative Community Impacts 

16.1. None. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Meeting  Date:  14th January 2026 

Wards affected:  All 

Report Title:  Torbay Economic Development Company – Closure and re-integration into Torbay 

Council 

When does the decision need to be implemented?   

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Chris Lewis, Cabinet Member fo
[...]
managing LA trading companies are evident in the 

challenges and adaptations faced during the project. The complexity of novating contracts 

and transferring assets highlighted the need for early and thorough due diligence, especially 

regarding legal and financial arrangements and higher levels of client side engagement 

should similar structures be considered by this Council in the future. The project 

underscored the importance of clear communication and stakeholder engagement, 

particularly with staff, to ensure smooth cultural integration and avoid employment disputes. 

The need for flexibility in timelines, or a contingency period, especially when external advice 

or unforeseen circumstances arise is a key takeaway. 

2.4. The integration of TDA is a significant step for the Council’s capability to deliver its 

corporate plan. This has been strengthened through increased control over resources, 

streamlined governance, and the alignment of TDA leadership within the Council’s structure 

bringing about streamlined services and focusing resources.  

2.5. The direct employment of former TDA staff allows for more agile deployment of expertise to 

priority projects, particularly in the capital programme. The integration of support services 

and the reduction of internal recharging and duplicated processes are expected to yield 

efficiency gains over time, and it is recognised that some financial benefits will take time to 

fully materialize. The project has positioned the Council to be more responsive and effective 

in meeting community needs and delivering on its strategic objectives.  

2.6. In particular it enhances our ability to deliver, directly supporting objectives to deliver more 

efficient and joined up services and focusing resources on economic growth and Torbay as 

a place better meeting the needs of Torbay’s residents and communities. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That the Chief Executive be recommended to ensure any trading companies or arms length 

structures are supported by robust governance mechanisms to minimise risks and 

maintaining both effective delivery and a focus on the Council’s vision. 

4. Background Documents  

 September 2023 report to Cabinet & Council “Future options for the structure and operation 

of Torbay Economic Development Company Limited” 

  

Page 24



 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Introduction 

5.1. Torbay Economic Development Company Limited (trading as TDA) was established as a 

company in 2011. It was set up as a wholly owned and controlled subsidiary of the local 

authority so that work could be commissioned to it, in line with procurement regulations. The 

intention was to control the company by way of membership and strategic influence by the 

Council through a commissioning process, the appointment of Council directors to its board 

and through agreed reserved matters. The essential activities were for this Council. It was 

agreed the essential activities were complemented by trading activities which delivered 

income in support of the Council’s objectives.  

5.2. At the Council meeting on 20 September 2023 it was agreed Torbay Economic 

Development Company be dissolved and the services brought in house to allow for an 

increase in the resource and focus on the Council’s core strategic objectives.  

5.3. The main objective of the project was to dissolve TEDC and bring activities back into the 

Council in their entirety, with potential exceptions for subsidiary companies. This is still in 

progress due to the timeframe required to dissolve a company. Key activities which have 

been completed include; 

o TUPE transfer of staff on 1st April 2024; 

o Novating TEDC and TorVista Homes (TVH) contracts of suppliers to Torbay Council 

(TC).  

o Transfer of TEDC properties/sites to TC.  
o Transfer of TEDC land/sites to TC.  
o Transferred TVH properties/sites to TC.  

 

Ref Critical Success Factor Status 

a) TUPE tra
[...]
isproportionate impacts on 

ethnic minority staff or 

residents. Ensure equality 

of opportunity in 

employment and service 

delivery. Engage with 

community groups to 

understand and address 

concerns 

 

 

Religion and belief 64.8% of Torbay residents 

who stated that they have a 

religion in the 2021 census. 

   

Sex 51.3% of Torbay’s population 

are female and 48.7% are 

male 

   

Sexual orientation  In the 2021 Census, 3.4% of 

those in Torbay aged over 16 

identified their sexuality as 

either Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual 

or, used another term to 

   

P
age 32



 

 

describe their sexual 

orientation. 

Armed Forces 

Community 

In 2021, 3.8% of residents in 

England reported that they 

had previously served in the 

UK armed forces. In Torbay, 

5.9 per cent of the population 

have previously served in the 

UK armed forces. 

   

Additional considerations  

Socio-economic 

impacts (Including 

impacts on child 

poverty and 

deprivation) 

    

Public Health impacts 

(Including impacts on 

the general health of 

the population of 

Torbay) 

    

Human Rights impacts      

Child Friendly  Torbay Council is a Child 

Friendly Council, and all staff 

and Councillors are Corporate 

Parents and have a 

responsibility towards cared 

   

P
age 33



 

 

for and care experienced 

children and young people. 

P
age 34



   

 

14. Cumulative Council Impact 

14.1. As set out in the September 2023 report and above. 

15. Cumulative Community Impacts 

15.1. None 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Review of the Events Strategy as aligned with Destination Management Plan
	6 Torbay Economic Development Company - Closure and re-integration into Torbay Council



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

14 January 2026 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Long (Chair) 

 

Councillors Bryant, Douglas-Dunbar, Foster, Harvey, Johns, Law, Spacagna (Vice-Chair), 
Stevens and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Cowell, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, David Thomas 

and Jacqueline Thomas) 
 

 
44. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group and 
Conservative Group, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Harvey and Bryant in place of Councillors Cowell and Fellows for this 
meeting.  However, Councillor Cowell was present in the virtual meeting room but was 
not part of the decision-making process. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 4 December 2025 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Harvey declared Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applied to her in respect of Minute 49. 
 

47. Annual Review of the Events Strategy as aligned with Destination Management 
Plan  
 
The Cabinet Member for Tourism, Events & Culture and Corporate Services – 
Councillor Jackie Thomas outlined the submitted report which provided an annual 
review of the Events Strategy as aligned with the Destination Management Plan.  
Councillor Jackie Thomas responded to questions together with the Director of Pride 
in Place – Alan Denby and Head of Culture and Events – Phil Black.   
 
Members asked questions in respect of the following: 
 

 What does the English Riviera Business Improvement District’s (ERBID’s) £20k 
contribution look like in practice, and how does it support events?  



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 January 2026 
 

 

 Were local businesses contributing more to the Airshow, and how was 
engagement being improved?  

 Do businesses value other community events like Pirates Festival, and how do 
they contribute?  

 How will items marked “to be progressed next quarter” be driven forward?  

 Why does the Airshow overspend figure appear inconsistent, and could it be 
clarified?  

 The Bay of Lights income was not final, what was the status of ice rink, bar, 
and reinstatement costs?  

 What impact did the extra £31,500 allocation to the Airshow have on other 
events?  

 Was merchandise for the Airshow (e.g., bears, T-shirts) worth continuing?  

 Could the Bay of Lights offer be expanded into Paignton, and what would it 
cost?  

 Should the Council buy hostile vehicle mitigation (HVM) equipment instead of 
paying hire fees, with opportunities to lease it out to others?  

 Was there a sponsorship template, and how was sponsorship structured?  

 How wide was the sponsorship net, Bay-wide or beyond?  

 Would the Friday Airshow night run again, and what factors affect this 
decision?  

 How was the Bay of Lights footfall measured, and does it account for children?  

 Was the ice rink fully booked, and if so, how often?  

 How much did the ice rink contribute to overall footfall increase?  

 Do we track social value of events, not just economic impact?  

 The report focussed on £800,000 spent on two events, how would future 
reports include wider town centres?  

 How would Children’s Week and Airshow adapt to sea defence works?  

 Was the Council tracking high street impact during events, especially the Bay 
of Lights which focuses around the harbour and seafront area, and could 
security costs be reduced?  

 What was the timeline for ERBID3 ballot and revised Destination Management 
Plan?  

 How would resourcing issues (e.g. Torbay Pride delays) be addressed given 
Team capacity? 

 
The following responses were provided: 
 

 ERBID mainly supports marketing and contributes £20,000 to an events fund 
covering five events, including the Airshow.  ERBID3 consultation was ongoing; 
future investment profile was not known at this time.  

 Businesses now better recognise economic benefits of events; some 
contribute, and efforts would continue to increase participation.  

 Visitor economy broadly agrees events are important; Pirates was strongly 
community-supported with minimal Council input.  Harbourside businesses 
funded fireworks, boosting attendance this year.  

 Items for next quarter were tracked via a matrix circulated before the meeting.  

 Airshow overspend figures changed after adjustments; the final breakdown in 
the report was accurate.  



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 January 2026 
 

 

 Bay of Lights report was written before final figures; updated estimates now 
include reinstatement and trader income.  

 Extra £31,500 for Airshow came from contingency; fewer smaller events may 
have been delivered as a result.  

 Merchandise unsold stock from the Airshow could be reused this year; 

 Bay of Lights aims for economic uplift, not profit, overnight stays had increased 
significantly this year.  

 Expansion to Paignton would cost £140,000–£180,000; the Council was 
exploring Arts Council funding and other opportunities.  However, the 
implications of Martyn’s Law add security costs, with vandalism and 
reinstatement costs also rising.  

 Buying HVM equipment was under review; acquisition was expensive, but the 
Council could offset costs by renting to others.  

 Sponsorship app developed over years; currently under review with Milligan to 
leverage contacts and marketing expertise.  

 Sponsorship outreach would be as wide as possible, with tiered levels for 
affordability; concentrated push planned over next six months.  

 Friday Airshow night will run again if flying attribute (e.g., Typhoon sunset flight) 
was secured; decision expected mid-March.  

 Footfall measured via HUQ Industries mobile signal data; reliable for trends but 
excludes those without phones; year-on-year comparability maintained.  

 The ice rink was fully booked for 18 of 28 days, with around 17,000 attendees; 
it was a trial this year and was considered successful and likely to return.  

 The ice rink contributed significantly to footfall uplift; movement patterns were 
tracked when visitors left the rink.  

 Social value not currently tracked; future reports would include high-level social 
value calculations.  

 The £800k spend was noted at it was agreed that future reports would cover 
full events portfolio, not just headline events.  

 Children’s Week and Airshow would adapt and the compounds had been 
relocated to minimise impact from sea defence works on Paignton Green.  

 There was no current work on non-event area impacts.  Security costs were 
procured via tender; rates were standard; a review was planned to explore cost 
reduction.  

 An all Member briefing was held in October 2025 on ERBID3 and DMP with the 
DMP coming to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in August 2026.  

 Recruitment was underway to address Team capacity; Riviera Collective forum 
was used for events to raise issues. 

 
Members noted the submitted report and agreed the following actions for the Director 
of Pride in Place: 
 
1. To provide a finalised Bay of Lights income and expenditure spreadsheet to the 

Board.  
2. To include high-level social value calculations in all future event reports.  
3. To arrange an updated all Member briefing on ERBID3 and DMP.  
4. To include updates on all major events in future reports. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 January 2026 
 

 

48. Torbay Economic Development Company - Closure and re-integration into 
Torbay Council  
 
The Cabinet Member for Place Development and Economic Growth – Councillor Chris 
Lewis outlined the submitted report which provided an update on closure and 
reintegration into Torbay Council of the Torbay Economic Development Company 
known as TDA.  Councillor Chris Lewis responded to questions together with the 
Director of Pride in Place – Alan Denby. 
 

 When would “reduce service delivery costs” move from Amber to Green?  

 Was there a plan for streamlining operational delivery, and how was it tracked?  

 How were projects monitored, what governance was in place?  

 Why was there still no assurance on TUPE numbers, redundancies, and 
handling of TDA businesses?  

 What happened to TDA sub-committees and governance arrangements?  

 What were the transition costs, and why hasn’t the summary been published?  

 Were previous external customers and income streams retained under Council 
control?  

 Why were former TDA staff not handling planning applications like 
Debenhams?  

 The Senior Leadership Team seemed larger—where were the efficiencies? 
 
The following responses were received: 
 

 Savings were difficult to isolate due to budget complexity; full integration was 
expected by 2026/27;  

 Amber status reflects reporting clarity.  A streamlining plan was included in the 
project documents; the Pride in Place restructure and Director of Regeneration 
and Place Delivery changes underway would score Green now.  

 Projects were monitored by the Cabinet Regeneration and Capital Working 
Party.  It was noted that Members could request focus on specific projects at 
those meetings.  

 No redundancies had occurred but some officers chose to leave the Council (a 
written response would be provided on TUPE numbers).  

 The Council aims for quicker delivery under single unit.  

 Governance shifted from full Board plus sub-committees to main Board; articles 
of association need adjustment; TORVISTA Homes dissolved, others remain.  

 Transition costs include HR advice, IT adjustments, contract termination (a 
written updated summary on transition costs would be provided to the Board).  

 Some external work continues (schools, education trusts); other local authority 
work had ceased; the Council could still trade directly with other organisations 
and can also trade through CASE Consultants.  

 Planning applications were previously commissioned externally with reports 
submitted by TDA; the model continues (e.g. Willmott Dixon).  

 The increases to the Senior Leadership Team were not at as a result of this 
work, only one senior TDA manager transferred with others at lower grades. 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 January 2026 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
1. that the Chief Executive be recommended to ensure any trading companies or 

arms length structures are supported by robust governance mechanisms to 
minimise risks and maintaining both effective delivery and a focus on the 
Council’s vision; and 

 
2. that a report on the costs and efficiencies arising from the transfer of the TDA 

to Torbay Council be brought back to the Board in July 2026, and Members of 
the Board to work on the details of what they wish to be included within the 
report. 

 
49. Revenue and Capital Budget 2026/2027 - Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board  
 
The Board considered the draft report which had been prepared following the 
meetings of the Priorities and Resources Review Panel 2026/2027 held during 
December 2025 and January 2026.  The Review Panel had considered the Cabinet’s 
Revenue and Capital Plan Budget proposals for 2026/2027 and the report set out the 
Panel’s views, conclusions and recommendations. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the report to the Cabinet on the Revenue and Capital Plan Budget 2026/2027 be 
approved. 
 
(Note: prior to consideration of the item in Minute 49, Councillor Harvey declared 
Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applied to her and withdrew 
from the meeting.) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 


